

RNS

Miscellaneous

## **Rule 2.10 Announcement**

Released 08:59:21 09 November 2021

RNS Number : 7882R IHC Industrial Holding LLC 09 November 2021

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO OR FROM ANY JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF SUCH JURISDICTION

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT CONTAINS INSIDE INFORMATION

9 **November 2021** 

RECOMMENDED CASH ACQUISITION
OF
ARENA EVENTS GROUP PLC
BY
THETA BIDCO LIMITED

(a newly incorporated company directly or indirectly owned by joint offerors IHC Industrial Holding LLC and Tasheel Holding Group LLC)

to be implemented by means of a scheme of arrangement under Part 26 of the Companies Act 2006

## DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 2.10(a) OF THE TAKEOVER CODE

## Update on irrevocable undertaking given by Premier Fund Managers Limited

On 20 October 2021 the boards of Theta Bidco Limited ("Bidco") and Arena Events Group plc ("Arena") announced that they had reached agreement on the terms and conditions of a recommended cash offer by Bidco for the entire issued and to be issued share capital of Arena, other than the Arena Shares owned or controlled by Tasheel Holding Group LLC (the "Acquisition") pursuant to Rule 2.7 of the Code (the" Rule 2.7 Announcement") The Acquisition is to be effected by means of a scheme of arrangement under Part 26 of the Companies Act 2006 (the "Scheme of Arrangement").

As set out in the Rule 2.7 Announcement, Bidco had received certain irrevocable undertakings to vote in favour of the resolution(s) relating to the Scheme of Arrangement. The irrevocable undertaking given by Premier Fund Managers Limited ("**Premier**") related to 19,430,000 Arena Shares, representing approximately 5.96% of the issued share capital of Arena as at 19 October 2021 and was granted by Premier in its capacity as discretionary investment manager for and on behalf of certain funds and accounts managed by it (the "**Funds**").

Premier, as investment manager for the Funds, announced on 5 November 2021 pursuant to Rule 2.10(c) of the Code that it had sold 5,000,000 shares thereby reducing the number of shares that it was able to grant the undertaking over by that amount. It also stated that the reduction was not a retraction of overall support for the Scheme of Arrangement by Premier.

On 8 November 2021, Premier gave a new irrevocable undertaking to Bidco to vote in favour of the resolution(s) relating to the Scheme of Arrangement in respect of 14,430,000 Arena Shares that represents approximately 4.42 per cent. of the existing issued ordinary share capital of Arena and 5.81 per cent. of the Scheme Shares being eligible to vote at the Scheme Court Meeting, in each case, as at 8 November 2021.

Therefore, in aggregate, Bidco has received irrevocable undertakings and letters of intent in respect of 107,295,496 Arena Shares, representing approximately 32.88 per cent. of the existing issued ordinary share capital of Arena and 43.21 per cent. of the Scheme Shares being eligible to vote at the Scheme Court Meeting, in each case, as at 8 November 2021.

A copy of the new irrevocable undertaking will be made available on Bidco's website at https://ihcuae.com/investor-relations/takeover.html promptly and in any event by no later than 12.00 noon (London time) on 9 November 2021.

Capitalised terms in this Announcement, unless otherwise defined, have the same meaning as set out in the Rule 2.7 Announcement.

The person responsible for arranging the release of this Announcement on behalf of Bidco is Dean Street.

**Enquiries:** 

**IHC** +971 28 111 215

Ahmad Ibrahim

**Tasheel** 

Mohamed Abdul Hameed +966 12 289 9492

Abdullah Mohtaseb

**Brunswick** 

(PR Adviser to IHC)

Dominic Whiting +971 56 174 0293

Jade Mamarbachi

+971 50 600 3829

**Dean Street** 

(Financial Adviser to Bidco)

Bob Morris +44(0)203 818 8520

Graeme Atkinson

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact <a href="mailto:rns@lseg.com">rns@lseg.com</a> or visit <a href="mailto:www.rns.com">www.rns.com</a>.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our <a href="Privacy Policy">Privacy Policy</a>.

**END** 

MSCDKCBNFBDKDDK

London Stock Exchange plc is not responsible for and does not check content on this Website. Website users are responsible for checking content. Any news item (including any prospectus) which is addressed solely to the persons and countries specified therein should not be relied upon other than by such persons and/or outside the specified countries. <u>Terms and conditions</u>, including restrictions on use and distribution apply.

© 2021 London Stock Exchange plc. All rights reserved.